such county, during any year, and may cause jurors to be drawn and summoned as for other At such terms the same business may be transacted as at a regular term of such court. In case there is pending in any such county, an action of quo warranto, brought on the relation of the attorney general or a private person, wherein the defendant is or shall be charged with usurping any county office, or unlawfully withholding the same from the person entitled thereto, and an issue is formed in such action, sixty days or more before the time for holding the next ensuing regular term of court for said county, the judge shall appoint an extra term, and cause jurors to be drawn and summoned in the manner aforesaid, for the trial of such action and for the transaction of such other business as the order may direct. Such order shall so provide that said term shall commence within thirty days after the entry of the same. At any term where any action of quo warranto shall be for trial, it shall take precedence of all other actions.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 27, 4885.

[No. 86, S.]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to amend section 2576, of chapter 117, of revised statutes of 1878, as amended by subdivision 19, chapter 194, laws of 1879, entitled, "general provisions concerning courts, etc."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2576, chapter 117, of the General prorewised statutes of 1878, as amended by subdivising courts. ion 19, of chapter 194, of the laws of 1879, is hereby amended, by inserting between the words, "verdict" and "but," where they occur in the fourth line of said amended section the words, "and rendering judgment thereon," so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

Section 2576. No court shall be opened or transact any business on the first day of the week or on any legal holiday, unless it be for the purpose of instructing or discharging a jury, or of receiving a verdict and rendering a judgment thereon, but this section shall not prevent the exercise of the jurisdiction of any magistrate when it shall be necessary, in criminal cases, to preserve the peace or arrest offenders. Whenever it shall happen that the time fixed by law for holding any term of court of record shall be upon a legal holiday, the clerk of such court, or the judge thereof, shall open and adjourn the same until the next day, and all matters returnable on that day shall be held continued until such next day.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1885.

[No. 14, A.]

[Published April 6, 1885.]

CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT to authorize the Commissioners of School and University Lands of the state of Wisconsin, to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state, to the towns of Farmington, Osceola, Alden, Lincoln, Clayton, Apple River, St. Croix Falls, Milltown, Eureka and Balsom Lake, or either of said towns, in the county of Polk, in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners authorized to loan money. Section 1. The commissioners of school and university lands of the state of Wisconsin, are hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds of this state to the towns of Farmington, Osceola, Lincoln, Alden, Clayton and Apple River, St. Croix Falls, Eureka, Milltown and Balsom Lake, or either of them, in the county of Polk, in this state; said loan not to exceed the amount of five per centum of the assessed valuation of said town so applying for a loan, at the time the said loan is applied for, including the existing indebt-